Financial assets
Cash 4.2% 2,925 - - - 2,925
Receivables - current - - - - 797 797
Accrued income-R&D Tax incentive
(note 11)

-
- - - 786 786

Receivables - non-current - - - - 31 31
Total financial assets 2,925 - - 1,614 4,539

Financial liabilities
Payables - - - - 848 848
Hire purchase and finance lease
liabilities 10.4% - 89 317 - 406

Total financial liabilities - 89 317 848 1,254

Net Financial Assets / (Liabilities) 2,925 (89) (317) 766 3,285

As at 30 June 2013 Advanced Braking Pty Ltd was entitled to interest on deposits at various banks at rates up to 3.80%
per annum (2012: 3.75% per annum).
The sensitivity analysis below is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet date. The 1.0%
(2012: 0.6%) interest rate sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed
range of historical Australian Reserve Bank rate movement over the last two years.

In the year to 30 June 2013, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, the results before tax relating to financial assets and liabilities would have been affected as shown below:

CONSOLIDATED GROUP
2013 2012
$’000 $’000

Possible movements before tax:
+1.0% (2012: 0.6%) per annum 10 12
-1.0% (2012: -0.6%)  per annum ( 10) ( 12)

Reconciliation of net financial assets to net assets
Net financial (liabilities)/assets as above 1,911 3,285
Non-financial assets and liabilities
-Inventories 2,094 2,225
-Property, plant & equipment 974 1,162
-Intangible Assets 4,497 3,625
-Other current assets-prepayments (note 11) 43 53
-Provisions-Current ( 252) ( 223)

-Share Application Funds held in trust - ( 294)
-Deferred Income-Current ( 106) ( 23)
-Provisions-Non current ( 58) ( 74)

-Deferred Income-Non current - ( 88)
Net (liabilities)/assets as per the Balance Sheet 9,103 9,648

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

ADVANCED BRAKING TECHNOLOGY LTD - ANNUAL REPORT 2013 63

Advanced Braking Technology Ltd

The Directors’ objective is to earn the highest rate of interest on deposits with minimum risk. The Directors’ policy
therefore is to place deposits with recognised banks which offer the highest variable and/or fixed rates. Similarly loans
and asset finance contracts are shopped to find the lowest rates of interest expense.

Foreign Currency Risk
As a consequence of the location of the subsidiary Safe Effect (Thailand) Co Ltd (SETT) in Thailand and the currency of
the net investment in the subsidiary being denominated in Thai Baht, the Company’s Balance Sheet can be affected